
 

 
For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 
Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 17 July 2023  
 

Agenda 
Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 25 July 2023 at 7.30 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

This meeting will take place in the Town Hall, 
Castlefield Road, Reigate. Members of the public, 
Officers and Visiting Members may attend remotely 
or in person. 

All attendees at the meeting have personal 
responsibility for adhering to any Covid control 
measures. Attendees are welcome to wear face 
coverings if they wish. 

 
Members of the public may observe the proceedings 
live on the Council’s website. 

For information about speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee, visit our website. 

 

 Members: 
 S. Parnall (Chair)  
 M. S. Blacker 

J. S. Bray 
P. Chandler 
Z. Cooper 
P. Harp 
K. Fairhurst 
J. Hudson 

S. A. Kulka 
S. McKenna 
K. Sachdeva 
C. Stevens 
J. Thorne 
D. Torra 
M. Tary 

 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20085/planning_applications/100/speaking_at_planning_meetings


 Substitutes: 
 Conservatives: J. Baker, G. Buttironi, J. Dwight and B. Green 
 Residents Group: G. Adamson, R. Harper, N. D. Harrison and G. Hinton     
 Green Party: J. Booton, V. Chester, J. C. S. Essex, S. Khan, A. Proudfoot, 

R. Ritter and S. Sinden 
 Liberal Democrats M. Elbourne 

 
Mari Roberts-Wood 
Managing Director 

 
 



  
1.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

 

 
2.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
3.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  
 
4.   Addendum to the agenda (To Be Tabled) 

 To note the addendum tabled at the meeting which provides an 
update on the agenda of planning applications before the 
Committee. 
  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 
  
NOTES:  

1.    The order in which the applications will be considered at 
the meeting may be subject to change. 

2.   Plans are reproduced in the agenda for reference 
purposes only and are not reproduced to scale.  
Accordingly dimensions should not be taken from these 
plans and the originals should be viewed for detailed 
information. Most drawings in the agenda have been 
scanned, and reproduced smaller than the original, thus 
affecting image quality. 
  

To consider the following applications : 

 

 
5.   22/01400/F - The Air Balloon, 60 Brighton Road, Horley (Pages 9 - 72) 

 Demolition of existing building and redevelopment of the site to 
provide a Class E(a) retail foodstore with associated parking, 
access and landscaping. 

 

 
6.   22/01965/F - 49, 51 and 53 Shelvers Way, Tadworth (Pages 73 - 104) 

 Erection of 2 dwellings. Erection of 2 - four-bed chalet bungalows 
with associated parking and landscaping and creation of new 
access drive onto Shelvers Way on the land the rear of 49, 51 
and 53 Shelvers Way. As amended on 08/03/2023 and on 
12/06/2023. 

 

 
7.   23/01031/HHOLD - Glenri, 48 Upfield, Horley (Pages 105 - 114) 

 Proposed single storey rear extension.  
 



8.   Development Manager Quarter 1 2023-24 Performance (Pages 115 - 118) 

 To inform members of the Q1 2023/24 Development 
Management performance against a range of indicators. 

 

 
9.   Any other urgent business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 
Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at the New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on  
Wednesday, 28 June 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors S. Parnall (Chair); M. S. Blacker 
(Vice-Chair), J. S. Bray, P. Chandler, Z. Cooper, P. Harp, 
K. Fairhurst, J. Hudson, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, 
C. Stevens, J. Thorne, D. Torra, B. Green (Substitute). 
 

 
Visiting Member present:   Councillor R. Biggs. 
 

 
8 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 June 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

9 Apologies for absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tary, Councillor Green attended 
as his substitute. An apology for absence was also received from Councillor 
Sachdeva. 
 

10 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Blacker declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9 of the agenda, 144 
Balcombe Road, Horley, as he was a member of Horley Town Council and its 
Planning Committee. 
 

11 Addendum to the agenda  
 
RESOLVED that the addendum be noted. 
 

12 22/02132/F - 12-18 High Street, Merstham  
 
The Committee considered an application at 12-18 High Street, Merstham for the 
Retention of existing roof and re-use of original roofing timbers (where feasible) 
including re-use of original roofing slates; reinstatement of chimney stacks; retention 
and incorporation of remaining original first floor wall in connection with erection of first 
floor side and rear extension comprising three flats; new shopfront; and retention of 
single storey flank extension. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation and an amended condition requiring the use of imperial sized bricks 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 
 
 

7

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee, Wednesday, 28th June, 2023  
13 23/00654/F - Roebuck House, Bancroft Road, Reigate  

 
The Committee considered an application at Roebuck House, Bancroft Road, Reigate 
for full planning application for the partial infill of the existing undercroft car park to 
form four new apartments together with waste and cycle storage. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation and addendum, plus amended changes to and additional conditions 
requiring: 
  

        The staircase be painted and thereafter maintained;  
        That the car park layout and management thereafter be adhered to and 

maintained; 
        The refuse condition include detailed requirement for the management of 

waste; and 
        The standard broadband condition be added. 

 
14 22/02835/F - Josil, Waterhouse Lane, Kingswood  

 
The Committee considered an application at Josil, Waterhouse Lane, Kingswood for 
the Demolition of existing house, erection of 1 no. detached house with 5 bedrooms 
and 2 no. semi-detached houses with 4 bedrooms with associated refuse storage and 
new landscaping; provision of two new vehicular accesses and closure of existing 
access. As amended on 03/02/2023. 
  
A reason for refusal was proposed by Councillor Blacker and seconded by Councillor 
Cooper, whereupon the Committee voted and RESOLVED that planning permission 
be REFUSED on the grounds that: 
  
The proposed development, by virtue of the introduction of a pair of semi-detached 
dwellings, with their narrow width, height, car dominated frontage and the overall 
density of the scheme, would result in an incongruous form of development that is 
contrary to the spacious, soft landscaped character of the Alcocks Lane and 
Waterhouse Lane Residential Area of Special Character. The scheme is therefore 
contrary to the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021, Policies 
DES1, DES2 and DES3 of the Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 
2019, and the Reigate and Banstead Local Character & Distinctiveness Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document. 
 

15 23/01104/F - The Pavilion, Priory Park, Bell Street, Reigate  
 
The Committee considered an application at The Pavilion, Priory Park, Bell Street, 
Reigate for the Installation of horizontal solar panels on the roof of the existing 
detached building to provide all future electrical power for the exclusive use of 
restaurant/cafe tenants. External elevations to remain unchanged. Internal plan to 
remain unchanged. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation. 
 
 
 
 

8

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee, Wednesday, 28th June, 2023  
16 23/00970/HHOLD - 144 Balcombe Road, Horley  

 
The Committee considered an application at 144 Balcombe Road, Horley for First floor 
extension to the existing single storey extension built in 1976 and conversion of 
existing garage. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation with the addition of a standard informative regarding sprinklers. 
 

17 Any other urgent business  
 
There was none. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.54 pm 
 

9

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

10



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
25th July 2023
[...]
ING 

AUTHOR: Matthew Sheahan 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276514 

EMAIL: matthew.sheahan@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: WARD: KTW - Lower Kingswood Tadworth And Walton 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/01965/F VALID: 15/12/2022 
APPLICANT: Mr James  Pinnock AGENT: 
LOCATION: 49,51 AND 53 SHELVERS WAY, TADWORTH, SURREY KT20 

5QJ 
DESCRIPTION: Erection of 2 dwellings. Erection of 2 - four-bed chalet 

bungalows with associated parking and landscaping and 
creation of new access drive onto Shelvers Way on the land the 
rear of 49, 51 and 53 Shelvers Way. As amended on 08/03/2023 
and on 12/06/2023.  

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

SUMMARY 

This is a full planning application for the erection of 2 x 4 bed dwellings with 
associated access, parking and landscaping to the rear of 49, 51 and 53 Shelvers 
Way in Tadworth. The application site is located on the south side of Shelvers Way, 
which is predominantly residential in character comprised of a mix of large detached 
and semi-detached dwellings. The road has seen the addition of several new 
dwellings within rear gardens within recent years.  

The two proposed dwellings would be of a traditional design in terms of form and 
materials that would be very much in keeping with the character of the area, which is 
1930s-50s suburbia. The dwellings would be appropriately spaced within their plots 
and would not appear cramped, with generous sized rear gardens.  

Both dwellings would have an acceptable relationship with both the donor properties 
and 49 and 55 Shelvers Way due to the level of separation between the dwellings, 
shared boundaries and the level of intervening soft landscape screening.  

The development would provide a level of parking that is in line with the Council’s 
adopted parking standards, and there would be ample space for vehicle turning 
within the site. The proposed ac
[...]

amended on 08/02/2022, 23/05/2022 
and on 22/06/2022. 
 

Refused – Appeal 
Allowed 

3.1 22/00154/F Erection of 3 dwellings. Erection of  
3 - four-bed Chalet Bungalows with 
associated parking and landscaping, 
and creation of new access drive 
onto Shelvers Way on the land the 
rear of 51-53 Shelvers Way. As 
amended on 05/04/2022 and on 
13/04/2022 

Withdrawn by 
applicant 

79

Agenda Item 6



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 6 
25th July 2023  22/01965/F   

3.4 22/02449/F Demolition of 64 Shelvers Way and the 
erection of 3 x 4 bedroom dwellings 
with associated access, parking and 
amenity space. As amended on 
23/11/2022 

Approved with 
conditions 

 
 
 

4.0 Proposal and Design Approach 
 
4.1 This is a full application for the erection of 2x4 bed detached dwellings to the 

rear 49, 51 and 53 Shelvers Way. The proposed dwellings would be 7.1m in 
height, 15.5m in depth, and 11.5m in width. The two dwellings would mirror 
each other when viewed from the front. The dwellings would have hipped 
roofs and would incorporate five dormer windows to the front, rear and side 
elevations. Regarding materials these would comprise a mix of facing 
brickwork at the ground floor, hanging tile above and clay tiles to the roof. 
Window frames would be aluminium painted black. Solar panels would be 
placed on the roof.  
 

4.2 Regarding spacing, plot 1 would be sited 6m from the shared side boundary 
with 55 Shelvers Way, whilst plot 2 would 7.5m from the boundary with 49 
Shelvers Way. The depth of plot 1 would be approx. 36m whilst plot 2 would 
be approx. 38.5m accounting for the angle of the rear elevation. There would 
be a gap of 3.3m between the flank elevations of the two proposed dwellings  
 

4.3 Parking would be contained to the front of each dwelling, two spaces per 
dwelling, with an additional visitor space to the front of the site. A new 
vehicular access would be created between 51 and 53, facilitated by the 
removal of existing outbuildings from bo
[...]
uding third party representations.  It has been concluded that the development is 
in accordance with the development plan and there are no material considerations 
that justify refusal in the public interest. 
 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including 
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and 
subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 

98

Agenda Item 6



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 6 
25th July 2023  22/01965/F   

presumption in favour of sustainable development where possible, as set out within 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

99

Agenda Item 6



Tadworth Park

P
R

O
S

S
E

R
S

CROFFETS

FLEETWOOD CLOSE

169.6m

167.5m

SHELVERS WAY

2

4

3

6

7

1

53

56 41

15

8

10

104101

97

99

67

27

105

34

56a

49

5

46

1A

Sub Sta

11

3

2

11

7

3

1

6

15

2

5

24

1

6

7

2 4

W
E

S
S

E
L

S

STEW
ART

58

El

1

5

Scale

22/01965/F 49, 51 And 53 Shelvers Way
Tadworth KT20 5QJ

Crown Copyright Reserved.  Reigate and Banstead Borough Council.
Licence No - AC0000816807

Legend

1:1,250

100

Agenda Item 6



101

A
genda Item

 6



102

Agenda Item 6



103

A
genda Item

 6



104

A
genda Item

 6



105

A
genda Item

 6

Caroline Pinnock




106

A
genda Item

 6



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 7 
25th July 2023  23/01031/HHOLD 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 25th July 2023 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Stephen Yeoell  

TELEPHONE: 01737 276869 

EMAIL: Stephen.Yeoell@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 7 WARD: Horley Central and South 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 23/01031/HHOLD VALID: 26/05/23 
APPLICANT: The Michael Blacker 

Partnership 
AGENT: The Michael 

Blacker Partnership 
LOCATION: GLENRI, 48 UPFIELD, HORLEY, RH6 7LF 
DESCRIPTION: Proposed single storey rear extension
[...]
undary with a neighbouring property; or 
excavating near a neighbouring building, may fall within the scope of the 

111

Agenda Item 7



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 7 
25th July 2023  23/01031/HHOLD 
 

Party Wall, etc. Act 1996 and may require that you serve a Statutory Notice 
on all affected owners.  Further guidance is available from 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/party-wall-etc-act-1996-guidance 

 
2. Your attention is drawn to the safety benefits of installing sprinkler systems as 

an integral part of new development.  Further information is available at  
https://firesprinklers.org.uk/ 
 

 
REASON FOR PERMISSION 
 
The development hereby permitted has been assessed against development plan 
policy DES1 and material considerations, including third party representations.  It has 
been concluded that the development is in accordance with the development plan and 
there are no material considerations that justify refusal in the public interest. 
 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including 
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and 
subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development where possible, as set out within 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

112

Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/party-wall-etc-act-1996-guidance


Barnfield

Delta House

Play Area

Delta Bungalows

GROSVENOR CLOSE

U
P

F
IE

L
D

MICHAEL CRESCENT

CHEYNE W
ALK

1

5

7
0

6

24

7

17

78

19

33

12

1510 14

38

31
2226 21

2827

25

74
5

4
6

0

42

41

9

3

52

18

13

86

2

37

8

50

35

39

50A

DELTA
 D

RIV
E

6

1

42

6

7

1

1

1

10

25

1612

7
2

20

30
29

23

5
8

5
6

9

76

411 5

24

Scale

23/01031/HHOLD Glenri  48 Upfield
Horley RH6 7LF

Crown Copyright Reserved.  Reigate and Banstead Borough Council.

[...]
y
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2      Reigate & Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.3 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES

	OS
	Combined
	Roof

	8 Development Manager Quarter 1 2023-24 Performance
	BACKGROUND
	PERFORMANCE
	Planning applications
	Planning appeals
	Planning Enforcement
	Registration




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at the New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on  
Tuesday, 25 July 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: CouncillorsS. Parnall (Chair); M. S. Blacker 
(Vice-Chair), J. S. Bray, Z. Cooper, P. Harp, S. A. Kulka, 
S. McKenna, K. Sachdeva, J. Thorne, J. Baker 
(Substitute), J. Dwight (Substitute), B. Green (Substitute), 
A. Proudfoot (Substitute) and R. Ritter (Substitute) 
 
Attended remotely: Councillors C. Stevens 
 
Visiting Members present: G. Buttironi  
 

 
18 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 June 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

19 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tary, Fairhurst, Hudson, 
Chandler and Torra. Councillors Green, Baker, Dwight, Proudfoot and Ritter attended 
as their respective substitutes. Councillor Stevens attended for part of the meeting 
online and was therefore unable to vote. 
 

20 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillors Blacker and Baker declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 of the 
agenda, The Air Baloon, 60 Brighton Road, as they were members of Horley Town 
Council and Councillor Blacker was a member of its Planning Committee. 
  
Councillor Cooper declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6, 49, 51, and 53 
Shelvers Way, as her sister was a friend of the developer, however Councillor Cooper 
confirmed that she has never had any communications with the developer. 
  
Councillor Blacker declared a pecuniary interest in item 7, Glenri, 48 Upfield, as this 
was his property, he left the room for this item. 
 

21 Addendum to the agenda  
 
RESOLVED that the addendum be noted. 
 

22 22/01400/F - The Air Balloon, 60 Brighton Road, Horley  
 
The Committee considered an application at The Air Balloon, 60 Brighton Road, 
Horley for the demolition of existing building and redevelopment of the site to provide 
a Class E(a) retail foodstore with associated parking, access and landscaping.  
  



Planning Committee, Tuesday, 25th July, 2023  
Adam Forsdick, the Regional Head of Property for Lidl, spoke in support of the 
application, stating that during a cost-of-living crisis, the need for local access to a 
discount food-store was more vital than ever. In their consultation over 91.5% of 
respondents confirmed they supported the proposal to relocate. The application was 
policy compliant except for the heritage aspect and members were asked to consider 
the material benefits for approving this application, as well as uphold the views of the 
public majority.  
  
In terms of the heritage asset only a very small part of the existing building was from 
the late 18th Century. Externally it had been subject to unsympathetic extensions and 
internally there were no heritage features remaining. If Heritage England’s criteria for 
local listings were applied, this building would not meet the test. Lidl attempted to 
incorporate elements of the original façade into its proposal, but this left the 
development unviable. The site’s history would be honoured through on-site signage 
or other artwork. The war memorial was subject to harm due to its location close to a 
busy road and industrial units. The elevations on the store had been softened to tie in 
more sensitively with local surroundings. More trees had been added to improve 
screening and this could be further reviewed to maximise tree screening and 
biodiversity if the application was overturned. Greene King’s letter to the LPA 
confirmed that the premises would close irrespective of this application. Lidl’s current 
store was not fit for purpose and continued trading could not be guaranteed; other 
underperforming stores had been closed. If this application could be consented 
because of its economic regeneration benefits, and additional jobs, it was requested 
that the Committee moved a recommendation for approval. 
  
Russell Ingram, the Store Manager from Waitrose, Horley, spoke in objection to the 
application, stating that Waitrose had been trading in Horley town centre for several 
decades and played an important role in retaining local spending and supporting the 
wider town centre through linked shopping trips. Waitrose had serious concerns about 
the impact this application would have on the vitality and viability of Horley town 
centre. Changing patterns of shopping meant that town centres were increasingly 
reliant on supermarkets to support their overall vitality. The removal of Lidl from the 
town centre would reduce spending and visits to the town centre. The town centre was 
currently underperforming and Horley had a higher vacancy rate than other towns in 
the borough and by drawing further money away from the town the situation would 
worsen. There was a clear risk that Horley town centre would experience a significant 
adverse impact, which was contrary to the objectives of national and local planning 
policy. The applicants identified that the only interest they have had in the existing Lidl 
unit, were it to close, was from seven occupiers, including a charity retailer and two 
gyms. These would not generate the same level of spend, footfall and benefits to the 
town centre as the current Lidl store does. Waitrose welcomed the officer's 
recommendation for refusal on the grounds of impact on local heritage assets and 
consider this to be a highly significant consideration given the prominent position of 
the Air Balloon pub site. 
  
Councillor Buttironi, a visiting member, spoke in support of the application, thanking 
the officers for evaluating the application however was disappointed by the 
recommendation to refuse the application. The benefits of the application were 
outlined. 60 Brighton Road was a strategic location and a five-minute walk from the 
High Street. Greene King had the intention to leave the site irrespective of the 
decision. It was felt that by following the officer recommendation to refuse the 
application would: 
  



Planning Committee, Tuesday, 25th July, 2023  
         Cause Horley to lose a food chain at a time of hardship, reducing competition; 
         Leave two sizeable commercial sites empty for the foreseeable future and lead 

to a decrease in footfall in the town centre; 
         Leave many residents concerned that the Air Balloon site would become 

dilapidated and become an area for anti-social behaviour; 
         Cause substantial harm to the local area; and 
         Cause concern regarding soaring prices. 

  
Councillor Buttironi understood the concern regarding the heritage asset however the 
construction of a Lidl would send a powerful signal to residents that Horley was open 
for business and that its best days still lay ahead, particularly in light of the ongoing 
work between the borough and the town council on revitalising the High Street. If 
approved, conditions should be inserted for trees and to improve the way the store 
looked from both directions. 
  
A reason for approval was proposed by Councillor Baker and seconded by Councillor 
Bray, whereupon the Committee voted and RESOLVED that planning permission be 
APPROVED on the grounds that: 
  
The development hereby permitted has been assessed against the relevant 
development plan policies as set out in the committee report and material 
considerations, including third party representations.   
  
It is considered that the public (social and economic) benefits provided by the 
development would outweigh the less than substantial harm to the designated 
heritage asset, total loss of the non-designated heritage asset, the schemes failure to 
promote and reinforce local distinctiveness and respect the character of the 
surrounding area and the potential impact on the town centre.  It is therefore 
concluded that the development is in accordance with the relevant policies of the 
development plan and there are no material considerations that justify refusal in the 
public interest. 
  
Proactive and Positive Statements  
  
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including 
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and 
subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development where possible, as set out within 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
  
Conditions to be agreed with the Ward Councillors and Chair/Vice Chair of the 
Committee. 
 

23 22/01965/F - 49, 51 and 53 Shelvers Way, Tadworth  
 
The Committee considered an application at 49, 51 and 53 Shelvers Way, Tadworth 
for the Erection of 2 dwellings. Erection of 2 - four-bed chalet bungalows with 
associated parking and landscaping and creation of new access drive onto Shelvers 
Way on the land the rear of 49, 51 and 53 Shelvers Way. As amended on 08/03/2023 
and on 12/06/2023. 
  



Planning Committee, Tuesday, 25th July, 2023  
Mandy O’Brien, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application explaining that 
she had been fighting this application for 8 months and having analysed the 
submissions there were many factual errors. There were a number of concerns 
regarding excessive surface water, with the neighbouring house and part of the 
development having flooded internally. The SuDS condition offered could worsen the 
situation. The Planning team has tried to work with the objector to correct some errors, 
however, not enough had been corrected to make a fair and objective decision. The 
Highways report stated that visibility splays were to be 3m x 3m, however the 
architect's plan showed 2m x 2m. In 6.21 of the report, it stated that there were no 
road restrictions in Shelvers Way, however there were many. A report in the 
addendum did not cover the shading arc and this would impact the gardens and the 
proposed 2 houses, this especially covered plot 2 which would only receive 2 hours of 
sunlight. This was against policy DES1, point 5. There was concern regarding trees 
with TPOs and that trees would be harmed during construction. This was not a plot for 
development and there was concern regarding residents’ quality of life and protected 
woodlands and wildlife. 
  
Peter Leslie, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application stating that his 
family moved to the road 13 years ago, attracted to the large open gardens however 
times had changed, and it was becoming a harder place to live. The proposal was not 
for chalet bungalows, but large four-bedroomed houses. Trees had already been 
felled on the site and more would need to be felled. There was a single access road 
proposed for two homes with large footprints. There was concern regarding surface 
water flooding and for the wildlife corridor, in particular Surrey Wildlife Trust was 
concerned about floodlighting and the harm on bats. The properties would be 7m in 
height and this would cause overlooking. There had been hundreds of objections to 
this development. These properties would be worth more than a £1million each and 
Tadworth did not need more properties like this. 
  
Caroline Pinnock, the Developer, spoke in support of the application, stating that the 
population in the borough was set to increase by 5% between 2022 and 2027. The 
infilling of brownfield sites such as this formed an important part of the strategy to 
meet the urgent need for new housing. The access drive was comparable to that 
approved on appeal at 62-64 Shelvers Way. SCC Highways supported the proposed 
access. The amenity of the neighbouring properties had been carefully considered. An 
Environmental Noise Survey was submitted as part of the appeal at 62-64 Shelvers 
Way. The Appeals Inspector stated, “noise levels associated with the proposed 
development would be significantly lower than ambient noise levels,”. However, to 
increase amenity for neighbours this application included a 1.8m sound reduction 
fence along all the garden boundaries. Light from traffic along the access would be 
infrequent and limited by the 1.8m fences. In terms of flooding the site was at the top 
of a hill in Flood Zone 1. A SuDS condition has been recommended to ensure that no 
additional surface water would result from the development. The appeals inspector, in 
approving the development at 62-64 Shelvers Way, considered flood and drainage 
risks were suitably mitigated by appropriate planning conditions. In respect of the trees 
an arboricultural survey had been completed and the Tree Officer supported this 
application. There was ample room on site for ad hoc visitor parking as well as 
designated space and the resultant impact on local traffic would be negligible. A full 
ecological and wildlife site survey was completed by Arbtech Ltd and was reviewed by 
Surrey Wildlife Trust who supported the application with conditions to protect wildlife 
during construction and to make a positive contribution to wildlife within the 
development. This application was less dense than the approved applications in 
Stanton Grove, and that at 75 Shelvers Way and 62-64 Shelvers Way. There was a 



Planning Committee, Tuesday, 25th July, 2023  
well-established precedent in the road for this type of development. The Planning 
team were thanked for their work and those that supported the application. 
  
The Committee noted that this was not a brownfield site. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and 
changes from the addendum plus an amended changes to and additional conditions 
and informatives requiring: 
  

         A condition on artificial lighting; 
         To include the Highway Informative notes as per SCC consultation on the 

requirement for a 3m x 3m splay, as per the recommendation. 
  
Councillor Harp requested that it be noted that he did not vote in favour of this 
application. 
 

24 23/01031/HHOLD - Glenri, 48 Upfield, Horley  
 
The Committee considered an application at Glenri, 48 Upfield, Horley for a proposed 
single storey rear extension. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation. 
 

25 Development Manager Quarter 1 2023-24 Performance  
 
The Development Manager explained that overall performance has held up very well 
despite some difficult operating circumstances with staff turnover in the Technical 
Support and Planning Applications Teams. Recruitment to the vacant Planning 
Technician role and TSU roles helped improve performance. 
  
Performance for Major and Non major applications continued to be good, with targets 
being met. 
  
In respect of major applications that were determined in the targeted timeframe for 
quarter 1, 100% were determined within this timeframe against a target of 60%. For 
non-major applications in quarter 1, 93% were determined within this timeframe 
against a target of 70%, up from 82%. 
  
When combined both had a significant decrease in days to decision, down to 82 days 
but still sat above the target. A combination of decreasing the backlog and staffing 
continued to prove challenging in bringing the days to decision to within target.  
  
In respect of appeals performance this had not been as strong with: 
  

         nine appeal decisions to note for the quarter;  
         with four dismissed and five allowed. 

This poorer start to the year meant that 44% of appeals were dismissed against a 
target of 70%. While this was only a single quarter it was difficult to define any trends 
or underlying themes that required exploring and management. 
  



Planning Committee, Tuesday, 25th July, 2023  
It was noted that three of the five that were allowed had been Committee decisions 
and two upon the same site at Redhill Ambulance Station. A third was also a 
Committee item for a single house at 5 Carlton Road, Redhill. Without those decisions 
the appeals would have met the target. 
  
With regard to enforcement, the Enforcement service continued to see high volume of 
work with numbers of reported breeches remaining high. There were a similar number 
of cases reported in quarter 1 as last year, but overall the cases on hand have 
decreased which was pleasing as the team had reduced in size due to a contractor 
finishing their term. 
  
In respect of workloads, the number of cases determined increased due to new staff, 
however work on hand has yet to return to previous levels when staffing was shorter, 
but progress has been made in that regard. Likewise, the time taken to registration 
has also decreased in recent months as the new staff in the TSU team have had an 
impact. Shorter registration would help days to decision and work on hand.   
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

26 Any other urgent business  
 
There was none. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.38 pm 
 


